
Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 00 Total CMA

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 205 B0J Halifax 6,130 257,435 520 290 390 410 650 470 430 410 330 330 320 230 380 260 210 170 240 80 20

000 205 B0N Halifax 7,750 306,004 920 400 570 520 780 630 490 430 400 380 360 310 460 300 240 190 290 70 30

000 205 B2R Halifax 1,120 75,040 50 20 50 50 70 60 70 60 60 50 70 60 80 70 70 60 120 40 20

000 205 B2S Halifax 3,630 171,483 240 150 200 210 290 240 250 220 190 230 190 180 280 180 150 140 230 40 10

000 205 B2T Halifax 7,580 453,874 510 340 370 370 440 430 390 350 380 340 410 300 560 450 410 400 820 240 90

000 205 B2V Halifax 5,380 311,582 350 230 250 260 330 280 300 250 310 300 360 260 430 310 310 270 460 120 30

000 205 B2W Halifax 15,370 792,243 990 580 730 690 1,020 920 1,010 880 1,000 880 930 800 1,240 890 740 670 1,040 260 70

000 205 B2X Halifax 5,280 274,396 370 220 300 270 340 350 310 280 300 290 280 210 390 290 300 210 440 100 30

000 205 B2Y Halifax 6,800 348,409 440 250 350 350 660 460 410 370 390 390 350 310 470 370 320 250 520 130 30

000 205 B2Z Halifax 3,740 186,855 210 170 210 220 300 240 230 190 240 200 190 190 320 220 160 150 250 50 20

000 205 B3A Halifax 9,940 449,449 810 430 760 610 780 730 730 650 650 550 500 410 630 420 330 270 490 150 50

000 205 B3B Halifax 690 32,598 100 30 30 30 50 50 50 40 40 40 30 30 40 30 30 10 30 10 0

000 205 B3E Halifax 3,110 160,798 190 120 160 180 200 200 210 180 180 190 200 180 200 170 160 120 220 60 20

000 205 B3G Halifax 4,780 222,313 360 210 260 240 360 330 280 280 290 270 290 230 390 270 250 150 270 50 0

000 205 B3H Halifax 8,070 592,407 980 420 420 400 490 430 370 340 320 300 340 250 450 360 370 290 710 470 370

000 205 B3J Halifax 4,090 250,510 590 200 170 220 310 230 180 160 180 160 180 130 250 210 210 160 340 120 100

000 205 B3K Halifax 9,920 506,128 870 420 630 510 830 640 550 500 510 470 450 380 640 570 510 380 750 230 70

000 205 B3L Halifax 8,020 433,594 770 360 480 420 570 530 420 410 410 390 350 320 510 410 370 290 680 260 90

000 205 B3M Halifax 17,270 887,148 2,160 800 900 890 1,250 1,100 1,020 920 930 920 910 710 1,170 880 690 520 1,040 340 120

000 205 B3N Halifax 6,760 380,209 610 260 330 330 390 460 390 380 380 360 350 270 480 390 290 270 540 190 90

000 205 B3P Halifax 4,990 286,969 430 200 220 210 370 310 250 230 280 240 290 220 380 290 240 190 440 150 70

000 205 B3R Halifax 4,350 164,973 490 240 360 280 440 340 280 240 240 230 230 160 230 150 110 110 170 30 0

000 205 B3S Halifax 6,570 316,522 710 230 300 320 430 440 420 380 420 370 360 320 500 330 290 200 400 120 30

000 205 B3T Halifax 7,840 416,482 560 300 420 380 450 420 500 400 410 430 400 390 630 480 430 380 700 140 40

000 205 B3V Halifax 2,660 143,050 190 110 150 160 190 170 150 170 130 150 140 110 190 150 120 100 200 60 30

000 205 B3Z Halifax 7,560 452,386 460 290 380 360 460 430 390 360 360 360 360 350 550 490 430 400 800 260 80

000 205 B4A Halifax 8,380 510,733 800 330 410 430 470 430 420 360 370 420 440 360 620 490 460 400 760 290 150

000 205 B4B Halifax 9,300 562,136 960 410 460 390 460 440 400 410 440 430 410 410 680 520 510 430 1,060 370 120

000 205 B4C Halifax 8,210 361,255 630 350 450 440 630 630 600 550 520 510 490 410 580 400 330 230 390 50 20

000 205 B4E Halifax 8,560 436,401 630 370 470 460 550 520 550 450 480 450 450 390 660 510 410 370 680 140 30

000 205 B4G Halifax 2,260 114,898 190 100 120 110 130 120 120 100 120 130 140 120 180 130 130 100 170 40 0

000 205  Halifax 206,100 10,858,278 18,070 8,860 11,290 10,720 14,680 13,020 12,150 10,950 11,240 10,760 10,770 9,000 14,540 10,980 9,540 7,860 15,220 4,650 1,830

000 TOT  TOTAL FOR ALL CMA 206,100 10,858,278 18,070 8,860 11,290 10,720 14,680 13,020 12,150 10,950 11,240 10,760 10,770 9,000 14,540 10,980 9,540 7,860 15,220 4,650 1,830



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 00 Total CA

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 210 B0J Kentville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 210 B0P Kentville 3,640 166,959 290 160 270 290 360 290 250 180 220 190 160 150 200 140 120 110 180 60 30

000 210 B4N Kentville 8,120 350,145 570 390 600 580 860 690 600 450 420 470 380 370 460 290 300 200 390 90 40

000 210 B4P Kentville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 210 B4R Kentville 540 28,925 30 20 20 30 40 40 30 30 30 30 30 20 40 40 30 30 40 0 0

000 210  Kentville 12,480 555,331 890 590 910 910 1,270 1,030 890 680 670 700 580 550 710 470 460 340 610 150 80

000 215 B0K Truro 1,440 58,696 120 60 110 120 160 140 100 80 90 70 80 50 80 40 40 30 50 20 0

000 215 B0M Truro 1,160 44,823 100 60 80 90 130 80 80 90 90 70 60 50 80 30 30 20 40 0 0

000 215 B0N Truro 2,980 124,040 240 160 190 230 310 260 190 180 180 200 140 90 150 130 90 70 120 40 20

000 215 B2N Truro 9,700 395,733 880 430 700 710 1,060 840 700 620 540 450 440 360 550 360 310 240 390 100 40

000 215 B6L Truro 5,790 267,873 440 260 380 410 480 420 410 320 360 340 300 270 370 230 210 180 320 70 30

000 215  Truro 21,060 891,165 1,780 960 1,460 1,560 2,140 1,730 1,480 1,280 1,250 1,120 1,020 820 1,220 780 680 540 920 240 100

000 220 B0K New Glasgow 8,730 337,216 760 440 660 610 1,040 810 580 480 520 430 440 330 530 310 230 180 310 50 20

000 220 B2G New Glasgow 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 220 B2H New Glasgow 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 220  New Glasgow 15,620 649,321 1,240 740 1,180 1,090 1,820 1,340 1,040 890 930 780 760 610 930 600 480 360 640 130 70

000 225 B0C Cape Breton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 225 B1A Cape Breton 7,010 257,168 580 440 690 500 820 620 480 430 390 330 290 240 340 230 200 120 260 40 0

000 225 B1B Cape Breton 570 21,938 30 30 50 40 70 60 40 30 30 30 20 30 30 20 10 20 30 0 0

000 225 B1C Cape Breton 790 33,737 20 40 40 70 90 70 60 50 60 60 40 30 60 40 30 20 30 0 0

000 225 B1E Cape Breton 790 28,288 70 50 90 60 90 50 50 40 50 40 30 30 40 30 20 20 30 0 0

000 225 B1G Cape Breton 890 31,993 50 70 90 70 110 90 80 40 50 40 40 40 50 30 20 20 20 0 0

000 225 B1H Cape Breton 4,290 162,277 270 210 470 330 510 440 290 230 220 210 170 160 230 130 120 90 180 30 0

000 225 B1J Cape Breton 510 27,646 30 20 30 30 40 40 30 30 30 30 30 20 40 30 20 10 40 10 0

000 225 B1K Cape Breton 1,420 70,256 70 50 80 80 130 90 100 90 100 80 80 60 90 60 60 60 110 20 0

000 225 B1L Cape Breton 2,190 113,917 120 70 120 120 180 160 140 140 120 130 90 120 130 120 100 90 180 40 20

000 225 B1M Cape Breton 620 26,987 70 30 40 30 70 50 50 30 30 30 40 20 30 30 30 20 50 0 0

000 225 B1N Cape Breton 2,680 92,096 230 160 280 250 340 230 210 140 130 120 120 80 140 90 60 40 50 10 0

000 225 B1P Cape Breton 8,150 289,416 990 530 710 610 960 710 560 450 400 350 300 270 350 240 230 150 280 60 20

000 225 B1R Cape Breton 2,050 101,777 130 90 120 120 180 140 120 100 120 130 110 90 150 100 100 100 140 30 0

000 225 B1S Cape Breton 4,180 181,450 590 190 220 240 440 340 260 200 200 220 170 150 230 160 150 110 240 50 30

000 225 B1T Cape Breton 160 7,355 20 0 0 0 20 10 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 225 B1V Cape Breton 2,750 102,952 150 150 280 210 330 260 210 160 150 170 120 120 150 90 70 50 80 20 0

000 225 B1W Cape Breton 1,270 5,313 1,040 30 20 40 90 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 225 B1X Cape Breton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 225 B1Y Cape Breton 2,680 115,546 150 120 210 210 290 220 200 150 170 150 110 120 160 110 80 70 140 30 10

000 225 B2A Cape Breton 3,520 138,599 220 190 300 260 460 310 250 210 200 210 130 140 210 140 80 70 130 20 0

000 225  Cape Breton 46,510 1,809,376 4,820 2,480 3,830 3,260 5,190 3,890 3,130 2,520 2,440 2,320 1,900 1,730 2,420 1,660 1,370 1,050 2,010 370 130

000 TOT  TOTAL FOR ALL CA 95,670 3,905,193 8,730 4,760 7,370 6,820 10,420 7,990 6,530 5,360 5,300 4,920 4,250 3,710 5,290 3,510 2,990 2,290 4,180 890 380



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 01 Shelburne

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 B0W Barrington 2,820 97,632 260 170 230 240 380 260 230 180 150 130 120 70 140 70 60 30 70 10 0

004 999 B0W Clark's Harbour 360 12,405 30 20 30 30 40 50 30 10 30 20 0 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 998 B0T Shelburne 1,540 57,370 140 80 140 140 180 130 120 90 90 80 70 50 80 40 40 30 50 10 0

006 998 B0W Shelburne 200 6,698 10 0 20 10 30 20 20 10 10 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 998 B0T Shelburne 760 31,013 70 40 70 50 90 60 60 40 50 40 40 30 40 30 20 20 20 0 0

009 999 B0T Lockeport 590 20,546 40 30 60 50 90 70 60 30 30 30 30 20 20 20 0 10 10 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 6,270 225,664 550 330 540 520 820 580 510 360 350 310 280 200 310 160 130 100 170 40 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 02 Yarmouth

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 B0W Argyle 3,360 130,580 220 190 250 290 400 300 250 220 210 170 150 140 150 110 110 80 90 20 10

001 998 B5A Argyle 100 3,375 0 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 998 B0W Yarmouth 820 32,189 50 40 70 70 90 70 60 50 50 40 30 30 50 30 30 20 20 0 0

004 998 B5A Yarmouth 3,940 158,643 290 210 290 330 450 300 270 230 240 200 210 140 210 130 130 110 170 30 0

006 998 B5A Yarmouth 3,250 118,200 260 150 300 280 500 320 270 170 150 140 110 90 150 80 90 60 90 20 20

040 999 B5A Yarmouth 33 60 707 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 11,520 443,693 850 600 920 990 1,460 1,010 860 680 660 560 500 400 560 350 350 270 380 80 40



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 03 Digby

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 B0W Clare 3,600 138,395 220 170 270 350 470 350 280 200 210 200 160 110 180 110 90 90 100 20 20

001 998 B5A Clare 240 10,228 10 10 20 20 30 30 20 10 20 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

004 998 B0S Digby 460 16,179 50 30 40 40 50 40 30 30 30 20 20 0 20 10 10 0 20 0 0

004 998 B0V Digby 1,760 59,247 150 130 140 170 260 170 140 90 100 80 60 60 80 40 30 30 50 0 0

004 998 B0W Digby 1,250 39,206 110 100 120 150 190 100 90 80 80 50 40 30 50 20 20 20 20 0 0

006 998 B0V Digby 1,000 34,538 90 60 90 70 150 110 80 60 30 50 40 30 40 20 20 20 30 0 0

009 999 B0S Bear River (Part) 6 80 2,435 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 8,390 300,229 630 510 690 810 1,160 800 650 470 460 400 330 230 380 220 180 170 230 60 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 04 Queens

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 999 B0T Medway River 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

009 999 B0T Ponhook Lake 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

010 998 B0J Queens 940 37,107 60 40 70 70 110 90 70 70 50 50 50 20 60 40 30 20 30 0 0

010 998 B0T Queens 3,900 143,979 330 220 310 310 520 370 320 260 240 150 150 160 180 100 100 60 100 30 10

010 998 B4V Queens 100 3,356 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

015 999 B0T Wildcat 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 4,970 186,194 390 270 390 390 660 460 400 340 290 200 210 190 250 140 130 80 140 40 10



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 05 Annapolis

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 B0P Annapolis, Subd. D 790 30,775 80 30 60 60 90 60 60 40 40 40 40 30 40 30 20 30 30 0 0

001 997 B0R Annapolis, Subd. D 300 9,618 20 20 30 30 50 30 20 20 20 10 0 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0

001 997 B0S Annapolis, Subd. D 290 10,792 30 10 20 30 40 20 20 20 20 20 0 10 10 10 0 10 0 0 0

001 997 B0T Annapolis, Subd. D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 998 B0S Annapolis, Subd. A 2,780 99,488 260 150 210 240 370 280 200 190 160 140 100 90 130 70 60 40 70 30 0

008 999 B0S Annapolis Royal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

009 998 B0S Annapolis, Subd. B 2,360 81,584 230 120 210 220 310 230 180 140 110 110 90 80 110 60 50 40 60 20 0

014 997 B0P Annapolis, Subd. C 890 37,055 60 40 70 70 100 70 70 50 50 60 40 40 50 30 30 20 40 0 0

014 997 B0S Annapolis, Subd. C 1,310 50,095 110 70 100 100 170 110 100 80 80 50 70 40 50 50 40 30 40 0 0

016 998 B0S Middleton 860 32,105 70 40 50 80 110 90 80 50 50 50 30 30 40 30 20 10 30 10 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 9,840 362,043 880 500 770 840 1,270 910 760 600 540 480 400 340 450 290 250 200 290 80 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 06 Lunenburg

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 B0J Lunenburg 2,920 133,044 180 140 180 240 300 270 200 180 170 160 140 110 170 110 100 90 130 60 20

001 998 B0R Lunenburg 2,310 89,045 190 130 180 210 280 190 170 130 130 140 100 80 110 70 70 50 70 30 10

001 998 B0T Lunenburg 40 1,264 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

001 998 B4V Lunenburg 5,070 208,061 360 270 410 420 540 370 350 330 290 250 230 190 310 200 160 130 200 50 10

004 998 B4V Bridgewater 4,610 190,609 340 210 310 330 560 420 350 310 250 250 210 180 230 180 120 110 180 50 20

006 997 B0J Lunenburg 1,080 51,136 70 50 70 70 110 100 80 60 60 50 50 40 60 40 50 20 70 20 0

008 997 B0J Mahone Bay 1,890 89,308 120 70 130 120 210 170 140 110 120 80 80 80 100 90 60 50 100 50 10

009 997 B0J Chester 4,840 227,245 340 220 300 370 530 420 340 300 280 230 230 170 290 170 160 140 220 100 50

011 999 B0J Gold River 21 20 725 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 999 B0J Pennal 19 10 387 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 22,790 990,826 1,610 1,080 1,570 1,770 2,540 1,950 1,620 1,420 1,290 1,160 1,030 850 1,260 870 720 590 970 350 140



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 07 Kings

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 B0P Kings, Subd. A 8,490 343,517 720 410 600 630 910 660 670 490 510 450 400 320 500 320 310 180 320 70 30

001 997 B4N Kings, Subd. A 270 10,889 30 20 20 20 30 20 20 10 20 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 20 0 0

001 997 B4R Kings, Subd. A 730 34,220 40 30 40 40 60 60 50 50 40 40 50 40 60 40 30 30 30 0 0

002 997 B0P Annapolis Valley First Nation 310 11,868 20 10 30 30 40 30 20 20 20 20 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0

004 997 B0P Berwick 1,180 49,154 90 60 70 90 140 90 110 60 80 60 60 50 60 60 30 30 40 0 0

021 997 B0P Kings, Subd. D 1,200 54,733 100 50 80 80 120 90 80 70 70 60 50 50 80 50 50 50 60 20 0

021 997 B4P Kings, Subd. D 1,490 64,383 110 70 90 120 150 120 110 90 80 90 80 60 90 60 40 40 70 20 0

024 997 B0P Wolfville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

024 997 B4P Wolfville 2,070 109,963 170 110 130 120 180 150 110 110 100 90 90 80 130 120 80 80 150 70 20

027 999 B0P Glooscap 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 15,840 682,670 1,270 750 1,060 1,130 1,650 1,220 1,180 900 920 810 750 620 950 680 560 420 690 190 70



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 08 Hants

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

003 996 B0N West Hants 6,430 260,264 510 300 510 460 640 600 500 370 370 370 290 240 370 240 200 150 250 50 20

003 996 B0P West Hants 1,640 88,079 110 90 110 110 150 130 110 110 90 90 80 70 110 70 60 50 90 30 10

TOT   CD TOTAL 8,070 348,343 620 390 620 570 790 720 600 480 460 460 370 310 480 310 260 200 330 80 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 10 Colchester

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

002 996 B0N Stewiacke 720 30,309 70 20 60 30 70 60 50 40 40 40 40 30 50 30 20 20 40 0 0

012 997 B0M Colchester, Subd. A 1,690 64,395 130 70 130 160 220 150 110 90 110 90 80 70 70 60 50 30 50 10 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 2,400 94,704 200 100 190 190 290 210 160 130 150 130 120 100 120 90 80 40 80 20 10



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 11 Cumberland

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 B0L Cumberland, Subd. A 460 14,427 40 20 50 50 70 40 40 20 20 20 20 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0

001 997 B0M Cumberland, Subd. A 1,100 40,632 90 50 90 100 160 100 80 50 70 60 40 40 50 30 30 20 40 0 0

006 998 B0L Cumberland, Subd. B 500 18,970 30 30 40 40 70 50 40 20 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 0 0

006 998 B0M Cumberland, Subd. B 2,320 84,904 190 150 200 180 280 180 160 140 140 120 100 80 140 70 70 30 80 10 0

006 998 B4H Cumberland, Subd. B 20 947 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

009 997 B0K Cumberland, Subd. C 220 8,849 20 10 20 10 20 10 10 20 10 10 0 0 20 0 0 0 10 0 0

009 997 B0L Cumberland, Subd. C 120 5,305 10 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

009 997 B4H Cumberland, Subd. C 1,670 75,017 120 70 110 130 170 130 110 100 90 90 80 50 120 60 50 70 100 20 0

011 997 B4H Amherst 4,530 179,111 300 250 380 350 580 410 350 280 250 220 210 150 210 150 120 100 190 50 10

012 997 B0M Oxford 980 38,591 90 50 80 70 90 80 70 70 70 60 50 40 50 30 30 30 30 0 0

014 997 B0K Cumberland, Subd. D 1,400 58,051 90 70 80 90 190 130 110 80 80 70 70 60 80 50 40 40 50 20 0

014 997 B0M Cumberland, Subd. D 380 14,161 30 20 40 30 40 30 30 30 30 20 20 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 13,690 538,967 1,000 740 1,090 1,070 1,680 1,160 1,000 820 800 700 610 490 740 420 380 310 540 120 40



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 12 Pictou

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 996 B0K Pictou, Subd. A 2,870 118,332 210 150 200 220 360 240 190 170 140 140 140 120 200 100 80 60 110 40 10

004 997 B0K Pictou 1,570 68,559 100 80 110 110 160 140 120 100 100 80 80 70 90 70 40 30 60 20 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 4,440 186,891 310 230 310 330 520 390 310 270 240 210 210 190 280 170 120 100 170 50 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 13 Guysborough

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 B0H St. Mary's 280 10,412 30 20 20 20 30 30 20 30 20 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

001 998 B0J St. Mary's 580 21,287 50 20 40 50 80 80 40 40 30 30 20 20 30 20 10 0 20 0 0

001 998 B2G St. Mary's 40 1,754 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

001 998 B2H St. Mary's 30 1,175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 998 B0E Guysborough 140 5,393 0 0 10 0 30 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 998 B0H Guysborough 1,920 68,990 130 90 160 180 300 190 140 110 110 80 80 70 90 50 50 40 50 10 0

008 997 B0E Mulgrave 280 9,867 20 20 30 30 30 30 20 20 20 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 3,260 118,879 230 160 260 280 470 350 240 210 180 150 130 100 150 100 80 60 90 20 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 14 Antigonish

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 B0H Antigonish, Subd. A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

001 998 B0K Antigonish, Subd. A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

001 998 B2G Antigonish, Subd. A 3,670 186,685 220 190 180 190 290 270 230 190 200 230 210 180 240 170 170 160 270 60 20

002 998 B2G Antigonish 2,210 104,979 180 90 150 130 240 180 150 130 140 120 110 100 120 90 80 60 100 50 20

006 997 B0H Antigonish, Subd. B 2,000 80,366 210 90 150 150 190 150 130 120 120 100 90 100 120 80 60 60 80 10 0

006 997 B2G Antigonish, Subd. B 770 36,720 50 40 50 40 70 60 60 40 40 50 40 40 50 40 30 30 40 0 0

010 998 B0H Paqtnkek-Niktuek No. 23 150 4,581 50 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 8,830 414,802 710 430 530 500 810 670 570 480 510 500 450 430 540 380 340 310 510 130 50



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 15 Inverness

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 B0E Inverness, Subd. C 850 34,152 70 40 60 60 80 70 60 60 50 50 50 40 50 30 30 30 30 0 0

001 998 B9A Inverness, Subd. C 550 23,619 40 30 40 50 50 50 40 40 20 30 30 20 40 30 10 20 30 0 0

002 998 B0E Port Hawkesbury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

002 998 B9A Port Hawkesbury 1,440 53,549 120 80 110 100 190 110 110 90 90 80 60 50 80 50 50 20 50 0 0

005 999 B0E Malagawatch 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 997 B0E Inverness, Subd. B 2,250 94,798 240 90 130 130 260 160 150 140 130 110 120 110 120 90 80 60 100 20 10

008 998 B0E Whycocomagh 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 997 B0E Inverness, Subd. A 2,250 91,391 130 100 140 170 270 210 190 170 160 140 120 80 120 70 70 40 70 20 10

TOT   CD TOTAL 7,730 307,716 740 360 480 530 880 610 550 510 470 430 400 310 420 270 250 180 270 50 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 16 Richmond

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 B0E Richmond, Subd. C 1,470 55,390 80 70 120 110 210 130 90 90 100 80 40 70 90 50 40 30 50 0 0

006 997 B0E Richmond, Subd. A 1,850 70,706 190 90 150 130 240 180 130 100 90 90 80 70 90 70 60 30 60 20 0

006 997 B9A Richmond, Subd. A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 997 B0E Richmond, Subd. B 640 21,219 80 30 40 50 90 60 40 30 40 30 20 20 30 20 10 10 20 0 0

011 997 B1J Richmond, Subd. B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 997 B2E Richmond, Subd. B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 997 B2J Richmond, Subd. B 30 942 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 997 B0E Chapel Island 5 190 6,322 30 0 20 10 30 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 4,210 156,350 390 200 330 300 580 390 280 230 250 210 160 170 220 150 120 70 140 30 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 18 Victoria

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 B0C Victoria, Subd. B 140 5,740 0 10 0 10 20 0 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

001 997 B0E Victoria, Subd. B 1,120 50,666 100 50 60 80 110 80 80 70 60 60 70 50 60 50 40 20 50 20 0

001 997 B1X Victoria, Subd. B 390 17,968 20 20 20 30 40 30 30 30 20 30 30 20 20 20 10 10 20 0 0

001 997 B1Y Victoria, Subd. B 30 1,142 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

001 997 B2C Victoria, Subd. B 130 5,415 0 0 0 0 30 10 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

003 997 B0E Wagmatcook 1 200 3,760 110 0 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 998 B0C Victoria, Subd. A 1,040 49,527 50 50 40 70 130 100 80 90 70 80 60 30 70 30 30 20 40 0 0

006 998 B0E Victoria, Subd. A 60 2,242 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 3,110 136,461 310 130 160 210 350 240 230 210 180 200 170 100 170 120 100 70 120 40 10



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 12 Nova Scotia 
CD 00 Total

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 000  PROVINCE GRAND TOTAL 437,130 20,257,903 37,480 20,400 28,540 27,970 41,020 32,670 28,590 24,390 24,280 22,590 21,140 17,740 27,110 19,200 16,560 13,320 24,510 6,900 2,730

 

Notes:

1. Data are as of June 30, 2025 and are subject to change. 
2. All counts are rounded to the nearest ten and dollar amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand. 
3. Totals may not add up due to rounding or suppression. 
4. A zero (0) indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality purposes. Suppressed information also includes valid zeroes. 
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